

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SCHUYLKILL HEALTH SYSTEM, on)
behalf of itself and all others similarly)
situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

CARDINAL HEALTH, INC.,)
CARDINAL HEALTH 200, LLC.,)
OWENS & MINOR, INC., and)
OWENS & MINOR DISTRIBUTION, INC.)

Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-07065-JS

Hon. Juan R. Sánchez

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ALLEGATIONS 2

PLEADING STANDARD 3

 I. Plaintiff Must Allege Facts Showing Antitrust Standing. 3

 II. Plaintiff Must Allege Plausible Facts Supporting Its Causes of Action. 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Plaintiff’s Allegations Establish It Lacks Standing To Bring Its Claims. 4

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Allege Injury in Fact or Antitrust Injury. 5

 B. Plaintiff Alleges No Causal Connection Sufficient To Establish Standing. 8

 II. Plaintiff’s Allegations Preclude It From Stating A Claim For Monopolization, Attempted Monopolization, Or Conspiracy to Monopolize. 10

 A. Plaintiff’s Allegations Are Insufficient to Show that Either Defendant Has Sufficient Market Power to Support Its Monopoly Claims. 10

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Support a Conspiracy To Monopolize. 13

 III. Plaintiff Fails To Allege A Plausible Antitrust Conspiracy. 13

 A. Plaintiff’s Conclusory Allegations Should Be Disregarded. 14

 B. Plaintiff’s Mere Allegations Of Parallel Conduct Do Not Plead Conspiracy. 14

 C. Plaintiff’s Allegations Of Opportunities To Conspire Are Insufficient. 17

 IV. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Essential Elements of Its Tying Claims. 18

 A. Because Plaintiff Did Not Plead Sufficient Market Power In The Tying Market, Its Per Se Tying Claim Fails. 18

 B. Plaintiff’s Rule Of Reason Tying Claims Also Should Be Dismissed. 20

 V. Plaintiff’s Allegations Defeat Its Exclusive Dealing Claim. 23

 A. Plaintiff’s Allegations Demonstrate That Defendants’ Agreements Do Not Have The Potential To Foreclose Competition. 23

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Do Not Show Substantial Foreclosure. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 14, 17
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors Of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council Of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Bayer Schering Pharma AG v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 569 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12, 20
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A 05-3350 MLC, 2006 WL 2528545 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2006), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Brunson Commc'ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	12
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 14, 15, 17
<i>Camden County Bd. Of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998).....	4, 5
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>E. Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23, 25

Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....11

Gordon v. Lewistown Hosp.,
 272 F. Supp. 2d 393 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....19

Greene County Mem’l Park v. Behm Funeral Homes, Inc.,
 797 F. Supp. 1276 (W.D. Pa. 1992), *aff’d*, 993 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1993).....19

ID Sec. Sys. Canada, Inc. v. Checkpoint Sys., Inc.,
 249 F. Supp. 2d 622 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....11

Ideal Dairy Farms, Inc. v. John Labatt, Ltd.,
 90 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1996).....12

Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink. Inc.,
 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....18, 20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....13, 15, 16, 18

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
 466 U.S. 2 (1984), *overruled on other grounds*,
Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....18, 19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co, Ltd.. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....15

In re McNeil Consumer Healthcare, et al., Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 877 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D. Pa. 2012)10

Med Alert Ambulance, Inc. v. Atlantic Health Sys., Inc.,
 Civ. No. 04-1615 (JAG), 2007 WL 2297335 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2007)19

Midwest Gas Servs., Inc. v. Ind. Gas Co.,
 317 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2003)11

In re Mushroom Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 514 F. Supp. 2d 683 (E.D. Pa. 2007)11

N.J. Physicians, Inc. v. President of United States,
 653 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2011).....4

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States,
 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....21

<i>Only v. Ascent Media Grp., LLC</i> , Civ. No. 06-2123, 2006 WL 2865492 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2006).....	12
<i>Pa. Dental Ass’n v. Med. Serv. Ass’n of Pa.</i> , 745 F.2d 248 (3d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	17
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Rebel Oil Co., Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Sun Dun. Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 381 (D. Md. 1990).....	13
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Cardinal Health 200, LLC</i> , Case No. 12-2760-RDR, 2013 WL 3991798 (D. Kan. Aug. 5, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1566, 2012 WL 4473228 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012).....	11
<i>Tampa Electric Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961).....	23
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	19
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 468 (3rd Cir. 1992), 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>TV Commc’ns Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Warren Gen. Hosp. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 09-4935, 2010 WL 2326254 (D.N.J. June 7, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 643 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>In re Wireless Tel. Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 2637 (DLC), 2003 WL 21912603 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2003).....	20
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1).....1

Other Authorities

Dan Packel, Pa. Hospital Hits Cardinal, Owens & Minor With Antitrust Suit,
Law 360, Dec. 19, 20121
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: Analysis of Antitrust Principles
and Their Application* (3d ed. 2012).....16, 19
